Brown, Lois Monday and Ron Riley.

REGULAR SESSION

April 22,2013
The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, April 22, 2013.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present. Dennis

AGENDA: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting

aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the minutes from April 17,

2013. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Wayne Hill asked about presenting a petition to the Board of Supervisors .

Riley referred Hill to County Attorney, Tim Kenyon.

ENGINEER: Larry Latham, assistant to the County Engineer, presented and discussed the
maintenance activity report. Utility Permit Application: Motion by Monday and seconded by
Brown to approve the Utility Permit Application with RSA 2 Limited Partnership for fiber optic
cables to be plowed in the edge of the road with a minimum depth of 42’ and bore a minimum
of 5’ below culverts on Iris Ave. All voting aye. Motion carried.

SHERIFF: Motion by Monday and second by Brown to hire Zachary Girard as a part-time

Jailer at $12.00 per hour as recommended by Rick Piel, County Sheriff. All voting aye.

Motion carried.

SET PUBLIC HEARING: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to set a Public Hearing
for a Budget Amendment for May 6™ at 10:00 AM in the Board of Supervisors Office. Roll
Call Vote: Dennis Brown, aye. Monday, aye. Riley, aye. Motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion Monday and seconded by Brown to approve claims 117348-117370.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND
ALLIANT ENERGY

ANIMAL RESCUE LEAGUE

B M SALES

BARKER IMPLEMENT (LENOX)
BOONE COUNTY SHERIFF
BROWN

CARD SERVICES

CARLISLE AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
CARPENTER UNIFORM CO
CHAT MOBILITY

CITY OF AFTON

CLARK ATTORNEY AT LAW
COURTNEY

CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
DELUXE

DES MOINES COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DISTRICT IV TREAS ASSOC
FAREWAY STORES

GALL'S INC

GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTE

GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO
HY-VEE INC

ISCTA

JUNGST

M & M MOTORS

MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF
MATT PARROTT AND SONS
MOFFITT

O'DANIELS

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY
PAKOR INC -NW8935

POLK COUNTY TREASURER
POWERS FUNERAL HOMES
RESERVE ACCOUNT

RILEY

RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE
SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES
SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER AS
STALKER CHEVROLET

TITUS

174.62
3,501.56
42.00
321.06
38.05
63.28
3,600.57
34.61
40.00
146.30
461.08
161.91
88.80
428.51
150.42
37.65
15.00
327.04
98.50
449.53

149.20
87.72
2,901.00
150.00
50.00
35.00
44.75
158.85
88.80
88.80
317.07
219.65
50.00
370.00
1,000.00
35.03
6,840.00
197.75
292.00
42.50
88.80

IA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENT TTL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
CRESTON TRUE VALUE

FOWLER

HUSBAND

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
WINDSTREAM

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TTL:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND
ALLIANT ENERGY
COUNTRYSIDE PRODUCTS
CRESTON TRUE VALUE
CUNNINGHAM-REIS COMPANY
ED M FELD EQUIP CO, INC
HUSKER STEEL

IA DEPT TRANSPORTATION
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
PERU QUARRY INC

SERVICE TECHS INC

ST LUKES CTR FOR OCCUPATIONAL
T & SINDUSTRIES INC
WINDSTREAM

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TTL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC

OFFICE DEPOT-CATALOG ORDERS
WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CTR TTL:

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXP
ACCESS SYSTEMS

M & M SALES COMPANY

OFFICE DEPOT-CATALOG ORDERS

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMNT EXP TTL:

3,798.35
311.55
13,640.74

19.24
400.00
135.04

9.98
120.64
684.90

10.67
107.50
49.89
18,165.63
214.20
16,000.00
38.30
802.90

86.00
77.36
5,074.81
76.00
74.00
51.86
394.10
41,223.22

96.08
927.00
48.49
134.15
1,205.72

985.00
138.00
5.49
1,128.49



UNION CO PUBLIC FUNDING
COUNCI

WALKER D O

WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TTL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
ACCESS SYSTEMS
CITY OF CRESTON

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND
TOTAL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMEN TTL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES B TTL:
0020 SECONDARY RD FND TTL:

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

9,529.00

150.00
134.15
33,200.56

276.38
9,254.46

33,200.56

13,640.74
684.90
41,223.22

BY:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA

U S CELLULAR

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:

8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSUR TTL:
GRAND TOTAL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMNT CNTR TTL:

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMNT EXP TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:
8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSUR TTL:
GRAND TOTAL:

RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

158.96
89.05
248.01

80,417.90
80,417.90
171,749.54

1,205.72

1,128.49
248.01
80,417.90
171,749.54



