## REGULAR SESSION

**April 22, 2013** 

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, April 22, 2013. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dennis Brown, Lois Monday and Ron Riley.

**AGENDA:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

**MINUTES:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the minutes from April 17, 2013. All voting aye, motion carried.

**OPEN FORUM:** Wayne Hill asked about presenting a petition to the Board of Supervisors . Riley referred Hill to County Attorney, Tim Kenyon.

**ENGINEER:** Larry Latham, assistant to the County Engineer, presented and discussed the maintenance activity report. **Utility Permit Application:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Utility Permit Application with RSA 2 Limited Partnership for fiber optic cables to be plowed in the edge of the road with a minimum depth of 42' and bore a minimum of 5' below culverts on Iris Ave. All voting aye. Motion carried.

**SHERIFF:** Motion by Monday and second by Brown to hire Zachary Girard as a part-time Jailer at \$12.00 per hour as recommended by Rick Piel, County Sheriff. All voting aye. Motion carried.

**SET PUBLIC HEARING:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to set a Public Hearing for a Budget Amendment for May 6<sup>th</sup> at 10:00 AM in the Board of Supervisors Office. Roll Call Vote: Dennis Brown, aye. Monday, aye. Riley, aye. Motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion Monday and seconded by Brown to approve claims 117348-117370.

<b>CLAIMS:</b> Motion Monday and seco	nded by Brow	n to approve claims 117348-117370.	
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		IA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT	3,798.35
ALLIANT ENERGY	174.62	IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE	311.55
ANIMAL RESCUE LEAGUE	3,501.56	0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENT TTL:	13,640.74
B M SALES	42.00		ŕ
BARKER IMPLEMENT (LENOX)	321.06	0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC	
BOONE COUNTY SHERIFF	38.05	CRESTON TRUE VALUE	19.24
BROWN	63.28	FOWLER	400.00
CARD SERVICES	3,600.57	HUSBAND	135.04
CARLISLE AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR	34.61	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	9.98
CARPENTER UNIFORM CO	40.00	WINDSTREAM	120.64
CHAT MOBILITY	146.30	0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TTL:	684.90
CITY OF AFTON	461.08		
CLARK ATTORNEY AT LAW	161.91	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
COURTNEY	88.80	ALLIANT ENERGY	10.67
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	428.51	COUNTRYSIDE PRODUCTS	107.50
DELUXE	150.42	CRESTON TRUE VALUE	49.89
DES MOINES COUNTY SHERIFF'S	37.65	CUNNINGHAM-REIS COMPANY	18,165.63
DISTRICT IV TREAS ASSOC	15.00	ED M FELD EQUIP CO, INC	214.20
FAREWAY STORES	327.04	HUSKER STEEL	16,000.00
GALL'S INC	98.50	IA DEPT TRANSPORTATION	38.30
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL	449.53	IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	802.90
CENTE GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	149.20	JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR	86.00
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	87.72	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	77.36
HY-VEE INC	2,901.00	PERU QUARRY INC	5,074.81
ISCTA	150.00	SERVICE TECHS INC	76.00
JUNGST	50.00	ST LUKES CTR FOR OCCUPATIONAL	74.00
M & M MOTORS	35.00	T & S INDUSTRIES INC	51.86
MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF	44.75	WINDSTREAM	394.10
MATT PARROTT AND SONS	158.85	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TTL:	41,223.22
MOFFITT	88.80		•
O'DANIELS	88.80	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY	317.07	FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	96.08
PAKOR INC -NW8935	219.65	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC	927.00
POLK COUNTY TREASURER	50.00	OFFICE DEPOT-CATALOG ORDERS	48.49
POWERS FUNERAL HOMES	370.00	WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	134.15
RESERVE ACCOUNT	1,000.00	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CTR TTL:	1,205.72
RILEY	35.03		
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE	6,840.00	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXP	
SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES	197.75	ACCESS SYSTEMS	985.00
SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER AS	292.00	M & M SALES COMPANY	138.00
STALKER CHEVROLET	42.50	OFFICE DEPOT-CATALOG ORDERS	5.49
TITUS	88.80	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMNT EXP TTL:	1,128.49

UNION CO PUBLIC FUNDING	9,529.00		
COUNCI			
WALKER D O	150.00	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	134.15	TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	158.96
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TTL:	33,200.56	U S CELLULAR	89.05
	·	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	248.01
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL			
ACCESS SYSTEMS	276.38	8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE	
CITY OF CRESTON	9,254.46	EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	80,417.90
		8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSUR TTL:	80,417.90
		GRAND TOTAL:	171,749.54
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:	33,200.56	4004 LAW ENFORCEMNT CNTR TTL:	1,205.72
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMEN TTL:	13,640.74	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMNT EXP TTL:	1,128.49
0011 RURAL SERVICES B TTL:	684.90	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	248.01
0020 SECONDARY RD FND TTL:	41,223.22	8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSUR TTL:	80,417.90
0020 0200ND/NC ND 1112.	11,220122	GRAND TOTAL:	171,749.54
		ONAID TOTAL	171,775.57
ATTEST:	BY:		
/\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\			

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS